Company Statute, hereby resolves that the Company net profit for the accounting year of 

2008, amounting to 90,304 thousand PLN (in words: ninety million, three hundred and four 

thousand PLN) shall be appropriated to: 

a) payment of dividend – the amount of 4,643,556.25 PLN (in words: four million, six 

hundred and forty-three thousand, five hundred and fifty-six PLN, 25/100), i.e. 0.01 

PLN (in words: nought 1/100 PLN) per one share, 

b) reserve capital of the Company – the remaining part of net profit.  

2. Date of dividend shall be on 1 September 2009.  

3. Payment of the dividend shall be effected on 16 September 2009.

[...]

145. 95.12.Z Repair and maintenance of (tele)communications equipment’ 

” 

2. to amend the contents of the Company Statute by changing the wording of § 9 

(1)  of the Statute as follows: 

„1. Business capital of the Company amounts to 18,574,225(in words: eighteen million, five 

hundred and seventy-four thousand, two hundred and twenty-five) PLN and is divided 

into: 

1) 65,050 (in words: sixty-five thousand and fifty) series A ordinary registered shares of the 

nominal value of 0.04 PLN (in words: nought 4/100 PLN) each, 

2) 381,147,225 (in words: three hundred and eighty-one million, one hundred and forty-

seven thousand, two hundred and twenty-five) series A through F ordinary bearer shares of 

the nominal value of 0.04 PLN (in words: nought 4/100 PLN) each, admitted to official 

listing, 

3) 25,822,625 (in words: twenty-five million, eight hundred and twenty-two thousand, six 

hundred and twenty-five) series H ordinary bearer shares of nominal value of 0.04 PLN (in 

words: nought 4/100 PLN) each, admitted to official listing, 

4) 57,320,725 (in words: fifty-seven million, three hundred and twenty thousand, seven 

hundred and twenty-five) series I ordinary bearer shares of nominal value of 0.04 PLN (in 

words: nought 4/100 PLN) each, admitted to official listing” 

3. to amend the contents of the Company Statute by changing the wording of § 

13.1  of the Statute as follows:

[...]

The Company acts pursuant to the applicable legal provisions, in particular the provisions of 
the Code of Commercial Partnerships and Companies and the provisions hereof. ----------------  

INITIAL CAPITAL AND COMPANY’S FUNDS  

- Shareholders` rights and duties. 

§9. 

1. Business capital of the Company amounts to 18,574,225(in words: eighteen million, 
five hundred and seventy-four thousand, two hundred and twenty-five) PLN and is 
divided into: -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

1) 65,050 (in words: sixty-five thousand and fifty) series A ordinary registered 
shares of the nominal value of 0.04 PLN (in words: nought 4/100 PLN) each, ------  

2) 381,147,225 (in words: three hundred and eighty-one million, one hundred and 
forty-seven thousand, two hundred and twenty-five) series A through F ordinary 
bearer shares of the nominal value of 0.04 PLN (in words: nought 4/100 PLN) 
each, admitted to official listing, ------------------------------------------------------------  

3) 25,822,625 (in words: twenty-five million, eight hundred and twenty-two 
thousand, six hundred and twenty-five) series H ordinary bearer shares of nominal 
value of 0.04 PLN (in words: nought 4/100 PLN) each, admitted to official listing,  

4) 57,320,725 (in words: fifty-seven million, three hundred and twenty thousand, 
seven hundred and twenty-five) series I ordinary bearer shares of nominal value of 
0.04 PLN (in words: nought 4/100 PLN) each, admitted to official listing, ----------  

2. The Company’s initial capital is conditionally increased by the amount not exceeding 
762.417 (in words: seven hundred sixty two thousand four hundred seventeen) PLN by 
the issue of no more than 19.060.425 (in words: nineteen million sixty thousand four 
hundred twenty five) bearer shares of the series G with 0.04 (in words: nought 4/100) 
PLN per value. --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

3. In order to increase the amount of the Company’s initial capital specified in point 2,

[...]

General Meeting of 31 January 2006 will be given the right to take the shares of the G 
series. -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

4. The Company’s initial capital is conditionally increased by the amount not exceeding 
928,687.32 (in words: nine hundred twenty eight thousand six hundred eighty seven 

32/100) PLN by the issue of no more than 23.217.183 (in words: twenty three million 
two hundred seventeen thousand one hundred eighty three) bearer shares of the series 
J with 0.04 (in words: nought 4/100) PLN per value. -----------------------------------------  

5. In order to increase the amount of the Company’s initial capital specified in point 4 
above, the bearers of the subscription warrants issued pursuant to the provisions of the